Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science
MARA University of Technology

NETWORK MANAGEMENT AND REMOTE
MONITORING VIA SMS APPLICATION

Prepared by:

ROZITA MD. ALI
2004219886

Supervised by:

ENCIK KAMARUL ARIFFIN ABD.BASIT

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment requirement for the
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in DATA COMMUNICATION AND
NETWORKING (CS 225)



NETWORK MANAGEMENT AND REMOTE MONITORING VIA
SMS APPLICATION

ROZITA MD. ALI
2004219886

This project submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology and
Quantitative Science
MARA University of Technology
In partial fulfillment requirement for the
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in DATA COMMUNICATION AND
NETWORKING

Approved by the examining committee:

ENCIK KAMARUL ARIFFIN ABD.BASIT
Project supervisor

PUAN SITI ARPAH AHMAD
Project examiner



CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY

This 1s to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project
that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and
acknowledgement the original work contained here in not been taken or
done by unspecified sources or persons.

ROZITA MD.ALI
2004219886
27 of April 2006

i



ABSRACT

Nagios is an open source network monitoring tool. It is free, powerful and
flexible. It can be tricky to learn and implement, but can reduce enormously the amount

of time required to keep track of how your organization's IT infrastructure is performing.

To understand the usefulness of Nagios, consider a typical IT infrastructure that
one or more system administrators are responsible for. Even a small company may have a
number of pieces of hardware with many services and software packages running on
them. Larger companies may have hundreds or even thousands of items to keep up and
running. Both small and large companies may have decentralized operations, implying a
decentralized IT infrastructure, with no ability to physically see many of the machines at
all.

v



Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7

Introduction
Project Background
Problem statements
Project Objectives
Project Scope
Project Significant

Conclusion

Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1
22

23

24

Introduction

Nagios Management tool

2.2.1 Introduction to Nagios

222 System Requirements

2.2.3 Features

2.2.4 Nagios Architecture

Definition of Pertinent Technical Terminologies

2.3.1 Network Management

2.3.2 The Functional Area of Network Management
2.3.3 Network Management architecture

2.3.4 Short Message System (SMS)

2.3.5 Global System for Mobile Communications (GSM)
2.3.6 PHP

237 MYSQL

2.3.8 Gammu

Different Approaches to Solve Same Problem

241 Email

2.42 Pager

2.43 WinPopup message

N N N S

O 0 3 O

11
13
15
16
17
17
19

20
20
21



