

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science MARA University of Technology

NETWORK MANAGEMENT AND REMOTE MONITORING VIA SMS APPLICATION

Prepared by:

ROZITA MD. ALI 2004219886

Supervised by:

ENCIK KAMARUL ARIFFIN ABD.BASIT

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment requirement for the BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in DATA COMMUNICATION AND NETWORKING (CS 225)

NETWORK MANAGEMENT AND REMOTE MONITORING VIA SMS APPLICATION

ROZITA MD. ALI 2004219886

This project submitted to the Faculty of Information Technology and
Quantitative Science
MARA University of Technology
In partial fulfillment requirement for the
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) in DATA COMMUNICATION AND
NETWORKING

Approved by the examining committee:	
ENCIK KAMARUL ARIFFIN ABD.BASIT Project supervisor	Γ
PUAN SITI ARPAH AHMAD	

CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgement the original work contained here in not been taken or done by unspecified sources or persons.

ROZITA MD.ALI 2004219886 27 of April 2006

ABSRACT

Nagios is an open source network monitoring tool. It is free, powerful and flexible. It can be tricky to learn and implement, but can reduce enormously the amount of time required to keep track of how your organization's IT infrastructure is performing.

To understand the usefulness of Nagios, consider a typical IT infrastructure that one or more system administrators are responsible for. Even a small company may have a number of pieces of hardware with many services and software packages running on them. Larger companies may have hundreds or even thousands of items to keep up and running. Both small and large companies may have decentralized operations, implying a decentralized IT infrastructure, with no ability to physically see many of the machines at all.

Table of Contents

Chaj	pter 1: I	ntroduction			
1.1	Introd	luction	1		
1.2	Projec	ct Background	1		
1.3	Proble	em statements	2		
1.4	Projec	ct Objectives	3		
1.5	Projec	Project Scope			
1.6	Projec	Project Significant			
1.7	Conclusion				
Chaj	pter 2: I	Literature Review			
2.1	Introd	luction	5		
2.2	Nagios Management tool				
	2.2.1	Introduction to Nagios	6		
	2.2.2	System Requirements	7		
	2.2.3	Features	8		
	2.2.4	Nagios Architecture	9		
2.3	Definition of Pertinent Technical Terminologies				
	2.3.1	Network Management	10		
	2.3.2	The Functional Area of Network Management	11		
	2.3.3	Network Management architecture	13		
	2.3.4	Short Message System (SMS)	15		
	2.3.5	Global System for Mobile Communications (GSM)	16		
	2.3.6	PHP	17		
	2.3.7	MYSQL	17		
	2.3.8	Gammu	19		
2.4	Different Approaches to Solve Same Problem				
	2.4.1	Email	20		
	2.4.2	Pager	20		
	2.43	WinPopup message	21		